
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Shaun Osborne 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Stockton (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Marjorie Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Keith Morley Labour 

Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Linda Redhead Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Colin Rowan Conservative 

Councillor Mike Shepherd Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Dave Thompson Labour 

 
 
 
Please contact Lynn Derbyshire on 0151 471 7389 or e-mail 
lynn.derbyshire@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Committee is on Tuesday, 17 November 2009 
 

Safer Halton Policy and Performance 
Board 
 
Tuesday, 22 September 2009 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that 
item is reached and, with personal and prejudicial interests 
(subject to certain exceptions in the Code of Conduct for 
Members), to leave the meeting prior to discussion and voting 
on the item. 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS   
 

4 - 77 

5. SSP MINUTES 
 

78 - 84 

6. MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS 
 

85 - 86 

7. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) SURVEY ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR   
 

87 - 88 

 (B) TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE   
 

89 - 95 

 (C) ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 
REPORT   

 

96 - 105 

 (D) CHESHIRE SAFER ROADS PARTNERSHIP 2008/09 
ANNUAL REPORT   

 

106 - 142 

 (E) SERVICE PLANS 2010/11   143 - 144 
 
 
[...]
. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chairperson will ask for people to indicate that they wish to 
ask a question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

• Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

• Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

• Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
7.1 None. 

Page 2



 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 3



REPORT TO:  Safer Halton PPB  
 
DATE:  22 September, 2009   
  

 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 

2009/10 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect 

of the 1st quarter performance management reports on progress against 
service plan objectives and performance targets, performance 
trends/comparisons, factors affecting the services etc. for; 

 

• Health & Partnerships 

• Highways & Transportation 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services 

• Culture & Leisure 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Policy & Performance Board; 
 

1) Receive the 1st quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and 
   
3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 

information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

  
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the 
Council’s performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the 

amount of paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members 
access to the reports as soon as they have become available. It also 
provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 

Agenda Item 4aPage 4



questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 

 
There are no policy implications associated with this report.  

 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are no other implications associated with this report.  
 
 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
The quarterly performance monitoring reports demonstrate how services 
are delivering against the objectives set out in the relevant service plan. 
Although some objectives link specifically to one priority area, the nature 
of 
[...]
lton PPB 

DATE: 
 

22
nd

 September 2009 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Strategic Director – Health & Community 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

Halton 2000 Citizen’s Panel survey on Anti-
Social Behaviour 

 
WARDS: 

 
Boroughwide 

 
1.0 
 

PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 

1.1  To receive a presentation on the findings of a Halton 2000 Citizens 
Panel’s survey on Anti-Social Behaviour in Halton. 
 

2.0 RECOMMENDED:  That  
 

1) Members of the PPB comment on the findings of the survey. 
2) Members make recommendations to the Anti-Social 

Behaviour Topic Group in respect of any follow up work. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 Anti-social behaviour and the public’s perception of anti-social 
behaviour has consistently been highlighted as a major issue for the 
population in Halton. 
 

3.2 A Survey of the publics view of anti-social behaviour was carried out 
in 2007.  In October 2008 a further survey was undertaken, and the 
results are now presented to the Board.  The previous survey 
enable comparisons over time to be made. 
 

3.3 
 
 
 
 
 

The presentation will cover the survey method and response rate, 
and will report the findings.  This will include information on the 
types of anti-social behaviour, the public’s experience of anti-social 
behaviour, the reporting of anti-social behaviour, and the public’s 
perception of the seriousness of the problem. 
 

4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1 
 

None as a consequence of the presentation. 
 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1 
 
 
 
 

The findings of the survey will help support the work of the Board’s 
Topic Group in their consideration of all the issues relating to anti-
social behaviour. 

 

Agenda Item 7aPage 87



 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
6.1 A Safer Halton  

 
The public’s perception of Anti-Social behaviour is a major issue in 
the public’s feelings about the place they live.  
 

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

7.1 
 

None identified by the survey. 

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

8.1 The Halton 2000 Citizens Panel is representative of local residents 
to give a balanced view on a variety of issues. 
 

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF 
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 

 None identified. 
 

 

Page 88



REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 22nd September 2009   
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health and Community  
 
SUBJECT: Joint Trading Standards service  
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform the Board of the performance and activities of the joint Trading 

Standards Service between Warrington Borough Council and Halton Borough 
Council. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the Policy and Performance Board: - 
 
 (1)  Receive the report; 
 (2)  Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and 
 (3)  Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further information 

is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and Performance 
Board. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1    Background  
 

This report gives an outline of the performance of the joint Warrington & Halton 
Trading Standards Service since the merger in late 2008. The main objectives 
of the joint Service were set out in the Service Specification (November 2008). 
The performance detailed below is referenced primarily against the objectives 
contained in the Service Specification. 

 
It is vital that in today’s environment of diminishing local government resources, 
and increasing commitments, we prioritise our activities to those, which have 
the greatest impact on health, wellbeing, community safety and economic 
prosperity. Balancing these priorities can be very difficult, as short term needs, 
such as rogues who are currently preying on the vulnerable, must be balanced 
against other issues which may take a generation to resolve, such as the rising 
levels of childhood obesity and alcohol harm. Building u
[...]
ring a full risk assessment.) 

 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE LOCAL 

GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Document Place of Inspection Contact Officer 
 

Page 95



 
     

REPORT: Safer Halton Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE: 22 September 2009 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
 
SUBJECT: Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty 

Report 
 
WARDS: Boroughwide 
 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To report road traffic collision and casualty numbers within the Borough in 
the year 2008 and to recommend a continuance of road traffic accident 
reduction work. 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that:  
 

1) The overall progress made on casualty reduction in Halton be 
noted and welcomed;  

 
2) The current programme of road traffic collision reduction 
schemes and road safety education, training and publicity be 
endorsed; and 

 
3) The concerns with regard to the achievement of the 
Government’s proposed post 2010 casualty reduction targets be 
noted. 

 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The report attached as Appendix 'A' sets out full details of the numbers of 
traffic collisions and casualties in the year 2008, and compares these figures 
with those for previous years. The report also gives details of progress 
towards various national targets for casualty reductions and highlights 
concerns regarding the Government’s casualty reduction targets  for the ten 
years beyond 2010, which are set out in its consultation ‘A Safer Way: 
Consultation on Making Britain’s Roads the Safest in the World’.  
 
3.2 In summary during 2008: 
 

• There were 326 road collisions involving personal injury in Halton, 
producing 494 casualties; 

• 55 of the casualties were classed as serious, and there were 4 deaths. 
These results are markedly higher than those recorded in 2006 and 
2007, which at the time were considered to be exceptionally low; 

Agenda Item 7cPage 96



• The child serious injury and fatality total of 11 remained the same as 
that of 2007, in keeping with the general trends of recent years; 

• The number of people of all ages being slightly injured fell from 477 in 
2007  to 435; 

• The overall figures show a large decrease over those for 2007; and 

• Casualty numbers in the three key nationally set target areas remain 
well below the 2010 final target levels. 

 
Overall, the results confirm the success of casualty reduction work, funded 
through Halton’s second Local Transport Plan, the Cheshire Safer Roads 
Partnership, supported by targeted enforcement, and local road safety 
education, training and publicity initiatives. 
 
3.4 There is some concern that for casualties in the children killed or seriously 
injured category, as can be seen in Appendix 'A', the long term trend is for the 
numbers to be stabilising at around 11 per year, despite all the initiatives 
aimed at gaining reductions. This 'hard core' figure, which must be addressed 
as a priority, means that the CKSI rate in Halton is twice the national average. 
A child casualty audit is to be undertaken to analyse child casualties in Halton 
to enabled better targeting of resources, with special consideration being 
given to the influence of deprivation.  
 
3.5 The Government, through the DfT., has recently consulted on a series of 
road casualty reduction targets that it is proposing to set for the year 2020, 
based on the 2004-2008 baseline average. The targets are to reduce: 
 

• Road deaths by at least 33%; 
 

• Road serious injuries by at least 33%; 
 

• Road deaths and serious injuries to children and young 
people (aged 0–17) by at least 50%; and 

 

• The rate of KSI per km. travelled by pedestrians and 
cyclists by 50%. 

 
These targets appear to be extremely onerous for Halton, given the huge 
reductions already gained and appear to penalise authorities, like Halton, 
which have been successful in achieving large casualty reductions against the 
2004-2008 baseline. The DfT consultation was in th
[...]
f safety cameras and road
safety education, training and publicity.

Although there is every expectation that Halton will meet its national targets in 2010, there appears to be no 'easy fixes’ that
will secure large scale reductions in casualty numbers to meet the extremely challenging - possibly unattainable - targets that
the Government appears keen on setting. (See next page)

However, we will continue to work with our partner organisations including Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership, which through
an initiatives fund is  able to sponsor innovative road safety education, training and publicity projects to build on existing work
in this area. The Partnership focusses on engagement with key high risk groups to change road safety attitudes and
behaviour and thereby reduce the casualties incurred. It is complementary to work undertaken at a local level by Halton
officers.

As a high proportion of the Borough's schools now have Travel Plans in place, it is possible to place greater emphasis on
implementing the measures recommended in the adopted Plans, some of which are aimed at reducing the risk of child
involvement in road accidents. In addition, a child casualty audit is to be undertaken to allow better targetting of road safety
education, training and publicity intiatives, with special reference to the effects of deprivation.

These initiatives will be continued and developed as will the shift of emphasis of recent times towards carrying out a larger
number of smaller local safety schemes to ensure that further progress is made in reducing road casualties in Halton.

P
a
g
e
 1

0
4



After 2010 - Government Targets Through To 2020
(As detailed in “A Safer Way” - Consultation on Making Britain’s Roads the Safest in the World)

The Government, through the DfT., has recently consulted on a series of road casualty reduction targets that it is
proposing to set for the year 2020, based on the 2004-2008 baseline average. The targets are to reduce:

Road deaths by at lea
[...]

REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy & Performance 
Board. 

 
DATE: 22nd September 2009. 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Environment 
  
SUBJECT:    Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership  
     2008/9 Annual Report. 
 
WARDS:    Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To present the Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership's (CSRP) Annual 
Report for 2008/9. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION:  
        
That the work of the Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership, in reducing road 
casualties, continue to be supported and welcomed. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 In 2001, Halton installed its first 8 safety cameras as a Local Transport 
Plan funded safety initiative. In 2002 the Cheshire Area Safety Camera 
Partnership (CASCP) was formed and accredited under the national 
hypothecation programme. The project has continued to develop and Halton 
currently has 21 safety cameras in the Borough, all positioned at sites which 
comply with the national guidelines. The partnership was funded from fine 
income through a 'netting off' arrangement.  
 
3.2 In December 2005 the Secretary of State announced changes in the 
organisation of camera partnerships. As from April 2007, the management 
and operation of the safety cameras was required to be integrated into the 
delivery of each highway authority's road safety strategy. There was also a 
major change in the funding arrangements, with highway authorities being 
allocated Road Safety Grants, which could be used to fund a wide range of 
safety initiatives complementary to the safety cameras. 
 
3.3 In response to these changes, the Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership 
(CSRP) was established in April 2007, with a remit that not only included the 
management and development of Cheshire's speed and red light cameras, 
but also delivering Cheshire wide strategic road safety, education, training 
and publicity initiatives.  
 
3.4 The Government does not prescribe arrangements for the operation of the 
CSRP but it is expected that partnership working will be a high priority 
allowing road safety to be tackled across a broad front. Reflecting this, the 
CSRP comprises representatives from the five highway authorities, (Halton, 
Warrington, Cheshire West and Chester, Cheshire East, and Highways 
Agency), the Police, Fire and Courts Services.  

Agenda Item 7dPage 106



 
3.5 The work undertaken by CSRP complements that currently undertaken by 
each of the partner organisations, which is important in maintaining the 
progress that has been made on casualty reduction to date. 
 
3.6 The 2008/09 Annual Report, (See Appendix 1), sets out the activities 
undertaken by CSRP, progress against targets, its financial position and 
intended actions for 2009/10.   
 
3.7 The core business of the CSRP remains enforcement with cameras of 
speed limits and red light running at known collision sites. During 2008-09 the 
Partnership undertook 99,321 hours of enforcement and issued 35,054 fixed 
penalty notices. There has been a reduction in the number of collisions and 
on average, 44 fewer people a year are killed or seriously injured at safety 
camera sites. 
 
3.8 There are now 20 red routes across Cheshire,(which since Local 
Government Reorganisation in April 2009 is now split into Cheshire West & 
Chester & Cheshire East), Halton and Warrington. These routes have been 
chosen because they carry a higher risk of an injury collision and they are 
now subject to extra policing and safety camera enforcement, as a result of 
this initiative. 
 
3.9 Speed Awareness Workshops have been introduced by Cheshire Police, 
in conjunction with the Partnership, for speed offenders who have only 
exceeded the speed limits by a small amount. The course takes offenders 
through the consequences of their actions and looks at their motivations to 
speed. 
 
3.10 A range of targeted schemes and programmes have been introduced to 
address issues within certain sections of the public, which included: 
 
3.10.1 Focus on Young Road Users: 

[...]
nchester, Merseyside and Cheshire to 
promote a consistent road safety message across the North West. 
The first joint initiative comprised a radio campaign to raise 
awareness of parents to the dangers faced by young drivers: and 

• Rev and Trip – This initiative targeted young drivers of small 
motorbikes and scooters and offered them the chance to better 
understand the associated risks and refine their riding skills. 

 
3.10.4 Working With Communities: 
 

• Heelz on Wheelz – The main purpose of this initiative was to give 
young women drivers a better understanding of their vehicles, but 
also to raise awareness of road and personal safety issues: 

• Access to Pass Plus - Cash subsidies were provided by the 
Partnership to encourage young people to participate in the Pass 
Plus scheme for newly qualified drivers: 

• Young Driver Safety Course - Based in Crewe, this initiative was 
targeted at young drivers that had committed a driving offence and 
was designed to improve their driving skills: 

• Petrol Hedz – This event was targeted at young ‘at risk’ road users 
to encourage them to seek further training: 

• Moto-Go – This project was targeted at young people, who were 
identified as being ‘at risk’ of involvement in anti- social motorcycle 
behaviour. It offered a diversionary programme of road safety 
training and supervision to enable participants to become legal 
moped and motorcycle riders; 

Page 108



• Biker Safety In Vale Royal – This identified key road safety tactics 
that the biking community would see as relevant, which were then 
subsequently used in the ‘look out’ campaign; and 

• Bertie – This project involved the production of a road safety DVD, 
which was used, along with a supported lesson plan, to discuss 
road safety issues in Crewe and Nantwich secondary schools. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The initiatives undertaken by CSRP support Halton’s Local Transport 
Plan’s Safer Roads strategy. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Fina
[...]
��*

���.�������.���

���.�
��.���M���
�"���

���.��
�.��.�*

���.��
��.��.�*

����	��� ��	���

Page 140



�1

Page 141



Page 142



 
REPORT TO: Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board 
 
DATE:   22nd September 2009  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Health & Community 
 
SUBJECT: Service Plans 2010/11 
 
WARDS:   Boroughwide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1    This report is the first step in the development of service plans for 

2010/11 and beyond.    
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Safer Halton Policy and Performance 

Board 
 

(1) Receives short presentations from the Operational Directors on 
key issues for consideration in the development of service plans 
2010/11.  

 
(2) Identifies any key areas of work that it wishes to see included in 

the service plans for 2010/11. 
 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
3.1 In the process of developing service plans, the Chief Scrutiny Advisor 

recommends the early identification and discussion of key issues. This 
gives the Board plenty of time to consider what the priorities should be 
for the following year and can inform future discussions regarding 
possible topic group scrutiny working.    

 
3.2 The Operational Directors will each deliver short presentations on what 

they think are the up coming key issues as a prelude to a Board 
discussion about future service plans.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1   The Corporate Plan identifies clear key objectives for the regeneration of 

the Borough and delivery of council services. Service plans must take 
strategic direction from the Corporate Plan and activity of departments 
must contribute to the realisation of these objectives and specific targets 
therein.       

 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1   None at this stage 
 

Agenda Item 7ePage 143



6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
         None at this stage 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
        None at this stage 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
        None at this stage 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 

 
7.1  Two key elements of risk that the Board may wish to take into account 

are any likely policy changes that may come from government next year 
and an inevitable tightening of public funding.  

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 

 
8.1   All service plans must include the results of equality impact assessments 

and the identification of explicit diversity and equality targets.  
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
        None 
 
 

Page 144


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS
	HP - Q1 09 10 PPB Final Safer
	QMR HTL Period 1 Final PPB - Safer
	EARS Q1 MT Final PPB - Safer
	CL Q1 09 10 PPB Final SAFER

	5 SSP Minutes
	6 MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS
	7a SURVEY ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR
	7b TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE
	7c Annual Road Traffic Collision & Casualty Report
	appyNEW pdf

	7d Cheshire Safer Roads Partnership 2008/09 Annual Report
	CSRP annual rep 2008-9.pdf

	7e Service Plans 2010/11



Minutes of the meeting


SAFER HALTON POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Safer Halton Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 22 
September 2009 at the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Osborne (Chairman), M. Bradshaw, Edge, Lloyd Jones, 
Morley and M. Ratcliffe  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Stockton, Rowan, Shepherd and Thompson 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None  
 
Officers present: H. Cockcroft, C. Halpin, R. Mackenzie, J. Unsworth, A. Villiers, 
M. Nistotskaya and P. McWade 
 
Also in attendance:  P. Astley, WBC 

 

 
 
 Action 

SAF14 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the meeting held on 16 June 2009 

were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
SAF15 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had 

been submitted. 
 

   
SAF16 QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORTS  
  
 The Board received a report from the Chief Executive 

on the Performance Management Reports for Quarter 1, 
2009/10. 
 
 Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of the 1st 
quarter performance management reports on progress 
against service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for:- 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



• Health & Partnerships; 

• Highways & Transportation; 

• Environmental & Regulatory Services; and 

• Culture & Leisure. 
 

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be 
noted. 

   
SAF17 SSP MINUTES  
  
 The minutes from the last Safer Halton Partnership 

(SHP) meeting held on Tuesday, 12th May 2009 were 
presented to the Board for information. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
SAF18 MINUTES OF THE WORKING GROUPS  
  
 The Board received the MAPS Topic Group minutes of 

its 28 May 2009 meeting for information. 
 
Following discussions it was agreed that the 

Bereavement Working Party would continue and an invite 
would be extended to all previous members of the Party and 
the Board. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes and comments made be 
noted. 

 

   
SAF19 SURVEY ON ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR  
  
 The Board received a presentation from Mr R. 

Mackenzie on the findings of a Halton 2000 Citizens Panel’s 
survey on anti-social behaviour in Halton. The presentation 
gave details of; 

 

• the methodology of the Halton 200 postal survey; 

• the most important and general anti-social 
behaviour issues; 

• the percentages of Panel Members experiencing 
anti-social behaviour in 2007 and 2008 

• the percentages in respect of victims of anti-social 
behaviour; 

• the reasons that Panel Members had not reported 
incidents of anti-social behaviour; 

• how effective local services work had been in 
addressing anti-social behaviour issues in 2008; 
and 

• the key findings of the survey. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Following discussions it was agreed that it would be 
useful for a seminar to be held with Members, Community 
Safety Team and Research and Intelligence Team to 
compare the data from the survey to police crime statistics.  

 
 Members also requested a copy of the report be 

circulated to the Board.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the presentation be received;  
 
(2) a seminar be arranged, as detailed above; and 
 
(3) a copy of the Anti-Social Behaviour in Halton: 2007 and 

2008 be circulated to the Board 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Corporate and 
Policy 

   
SAF20 TRADING STANDARDS SERVICE  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which outlined the 
performance and activities of the joint Trading Standards 
Service between Warrington Borough Council and Halton 
Borough Council. 

 
The Board was advised that the report detailed 

current activity, which was making a difference in Halton and 
which adequately demonstrated the value of a joint service.  

 
The Board received an update from Mr P. Astley, 

Warrington BC on the current operating arrangements within 
the Service, how sharing of best practice had lead to 
significant improvements in both areas and how technology 
was being utilised.  

 
Arising from Members’ comments and questions the 

following was noted: 
 

• that Councillors played an important ‘early warning 
system’ through residents complaints at surgeries; 

• that in the future it was envisaged that deprived 
areas/wards would have a day–to-day contact on 
the Team; 

• that it would be useful for all Councillors to receive 
updated contact details for the service; 

• that work on reducing illicit tobacco sales would 
receive additional funding and require partnership 
working.  

 
The Board extended its appreciation to the Officers 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



present and the Service for their hard work.  
 

RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be received; and 
 
(2) all Councillors be sent updated contact details for the 

service. 

 
 
Strategic Director, 
Health and 
Community 
 
 
 

   
SAF21 ANNUAL ROAD TRAFFIC COLLISION & CASUALTY 

REPORT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which reported road traffic collision 
and casualty numbers within the Borough in the year 2008 
and recommended a continuance of road traffic accident 
reduction work. 

 
 The Board was advised that Appendix A to the report 

set out full details of the numbers of traffic collisions and 
casualties in the year 2008, and compared these figures 
with those for previous years. The report also gave details of 
progress towards various national targets for casualty 
reductions and highlighted concerns regarding the 
Government’s casualty reduction targets  for the ten years 
beyond 2010, which are set out in its consultation ‘A Safer 
Way: Consultation on Making Britain’s Roads the Safest in 
the World’. 

 
The Board was further advised of the following:- 
  

• there had been 326 road collisions involving personal 
injury in Halton, producing 494 casualties; 

• 55 of the casualties had been classed as serious, and 
there had been  4 deaths. These results were 
markedly higher than those recorded in 2006 and 
2007, which at the time were considered to be 
exceptionally low; 

• the child serious injury and fatality total of 11 
remained the same as that of 2007, in keeping with 
the general trends of recent years; 

• the number of people of all ages being slightly injured 
had fallen from 477 in 2007  to 435; 

• the overall figures showed a large decrease over 
those for 2007; and 

• casualty numbers in the three key nationally set 
target areas remained well below the 2010 final target 
levels. 

 
In addition, it was reported that overall, the results 

 



confirmed the success of casualty reduction work, funded 
through Halton’s Second Local Transport Plan, the Cheshire 
Safer Roads Partnership, supported by targeted 
enforcement, and local road safety education, training and 
publicity initiatives. 

 
The Board extended its appreciation to the Officers 

present and the Partnership for their hard work.  
 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the overall progress made on casualty reduction in 
Halton be welcomed and noted; 

 
(2) the current programme of road traffic collision reduction 

schemes and road safety education, training and 
publicity be endorsed; and 

 
(3) the concerns with regard to the achievement of the 

Government’s proposed post 2010 casualty reduction 
targets be noted.  

   
SAF22 CHESHIRE SAFER ROADS PARTNERSHIP 2008/09 

ANNUAL REPORT 
 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Environment which presented the Cheshire Safer 
Roads Partnership's (CSRP) Annual Report for 2008/9. 
 

The Board was advised that the 2008/09 Annual 
Report, set out in Appendix 1 to the report, set out the 
activities undertaken by CSRP, the progress made against 
targets, its financial position and intended actions for 
2009/10.   
 

It was reported that the core business of the CSRP 
remained enforcement with cameras of speed limits and red 
light running at known collision sites. During 2008-09 the 
Partnership had undertaken 99,321 hours of enforcement 
and issued 35,054 fixed penalty notices. There had been a 
reduction in the number of collisions and on average, 44 
fewer people a year have been killed or seriously injured at 
safety camera sites. 
 

In addition, there were now 20 red routes across 
Cheshire, (which since Local Government Reorganisation in 
April 2009 was split into Cheshire West & Chester & 
Cheshire East), Halton and Warrington. These routes had 
been chosen because they carried a higher risk of an injury 
collision and they were now subject to extra policing and 

 



safety camera enforcement, as a result of this initiative. 
 

The Board was also advised that Speed Awareness 
Workshops had been introduced by Cheshire Police, in 
conjunction with the Partnership, for speed offenders who 
had only exceeded the speed limits by a small amount. The 
course takes offenders through the consequences of their 
actions and looks at their motivations to speed. 
 

In addition, a range of targeted schemes and 
programmes had been introduced to address issues within 
certain sections of the public, which included:- 

 

• a focus on young road users; 

• a focus on drink and drug driving; 

• awareness raising; 

• working with communities; 

• biker safety in Vale Royal; and 

• Bertie – This project involved the production of a 
road safety DVD, which was used, along with a 
supported lesson plan, to discuss road safety 
issues in Crewe and Nantwich secondary schools. 

 
RESOLVED: That the work of the Cheshire Safer 

Roads Partnership, in reducing road casualties, continue to 
be supported and welcomed. 

   
(NB: Councillor M. Ratcliffe declared a personal interest in the 
following item due to being a Magistrate Youth Chair) 

 

  
SAF23 SERVICE PLANS 2010/11  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Health and Community which provided information 
on the first step in the development of service plans for 
2010/11 and beyond. 
 
 The Board advised that a number of suggestions had 
been put forward and it was agreed that these would be 
circulated to members of the Board for consideration.  

 
RESOLVED: That suggestions be circulated to 

members of the Board for consideration.  

 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m. 


